RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-89

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS APPROVING APPOINTMENT OF JACOB DANNEN, JD AS ASSOCIATE MUNICIPAL JUDGE, BASTROP MUNICIPAL COURT, CITY OF BASTROP; AND APPROVING A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE SERVICES; ATTACHED AS EXCHIBIT A; PROVIDING FOR A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- **WHEREAS**, Section 30.00006 of the Texas Government Code provides that the term of office for municipal judges "must be for a definite term of two or four years."; and
- **WHEREAS**, Section §5.02 of the City of Bastrop Home Rule Charter states that the Judge of the Municipal Court "shall be nominated by the Mayor and appointed by the Council"; and
- **WHEREAS**, Section 7.01.003(f) of the Bastrop City Code states "each alternate judge shall be appointed for a term of two (2) years; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas has determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Bastrop and for the orderly operation of the City of Bastrop Municipal Court to appoint Jacob Dannen, JD as Associate Municipal Judge.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

- <u>Section 1:</u> The City hereby appoints, under the authority of §5.02 of the City of Bastrop Home Rule Charter and Section 7.01.003 of the Bastrop City Code, Jacob Dannen, JD to the position of Associate Municipal Judge for a term of two (2) years.
- <u>Section 2:</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract for Associate Municipal Judge services between the City of Bastrop, Texas and Jacob Dannen, JD, as well as all other necessary documents related to this contract.
- <u>Section 3:</u> All orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.
- **Section 4:** That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it is so resolved.

DULY RESOLVED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas this 13 th day of June 2023.	
	APPROVED:
	Connie B. Schroeder, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Ann Franklin, City Secretary	_
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney	_